IN THE MATTER OF A REFERENCE TO ADJUDICATION PURSUANT TO THE PUBLIC SERVICE LABOUR RELATIONS ACT
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AWARD
1. Kathleen Allain (“the grievor”) filed this grievance, Ex. U-1, following her termination as a Custodian I at Apohaqui Elementary School for theft. The grievor seeks to be reinstated to her former position.  There were no preliminary objections and both parties consented to my jurisdiction to determine this matter. The following witnesses were called at the hearing: Paul Scully and Stewart Stanger for the employer and the grievor who testified on her own behalf.  A list of exhibits admitted into evidence is attached as Appendix “A”.

2. On the Grievance Presentation form, Ex. U-1, the grievor alleges violation of “Article 10.01 and any other related articles” and sets out the nature of the grievance as follows:

I was notified by a letter dated November 4, 2004 that I was terminated from my position at the Apohaqui Elementary School as being responsible for money stolen.
Under the section titled “Corrective Action requested” the grievor stated:

That I be reinstated immediately to my position with all rights and benefits pursuant to Article 10.03 the Collective Agreement between the parties.

We wish to submit this grievance to Step 2 pursuant to Article 10.02 of the Collective Agreement.
3. The Collective Agreement between Board of Management and the New Brunswick Council of School District Unions, The Canadian Union of Public Employees, Local 1253, Group: General Labour, Trades & Services, Part II, Expires: March 31, 2005, Ex. C-1, provides in part:

Article 10 -  Discipline and Discharge:

10.01 Discharge Procedure
No employee shall be suspended or discharged except for just cause.  Where an employee is suspended or discharged, the Employer within five working days of the suspension or discharge shall notify the employee in writing by registered mail or personal service stating the reason for the suspension or discharge, and a copy of such notice of suspension or discharge will be forwarded to the Secretary of the Local Union.

10.03 Unjust Suspension or Discharge

Where it is determined that an employee has been disciplined by suspension without pay or by discharge in violation of Article 10.01, that employee shall be immediately reinstated in his former position without loss of continuous service or any other benefit which would have accrued to him if he had not been suspended or discharged.  One of the benefits which he shall not lose is his regular pay during the period of suspension or discharge which shall be paid to him at the end of the next complete pay period following reinstatement.

4. At the hearing, counsel for the grievor, Mr. Levine, submitted that there is no dispute that the grievor’s actions warranted discipline, however, in view of the facts, discharge was excessive, and that a more appropriate form of discipline ought to be substituted.  

Facts:
5. The grievor has been employed with School District 6 for approximately 5 years as a custodian.  The grievor commenced working at Apohaqui Elementary School, a small school with approximately 136 students, where she was the School’s only custodian, on March 29th, 2004.  The grievor’s shift started at 2 pm and ended at 10:30 or 11pm, depending on her lunch break.  By all accounts, she did a good job as the School’s custodian.  Paul Scully, the School’s Principal, complimented her, on at least one occasion, on the School’s cleanliness.  During the course of her employment, the grievor had never been disciplined prior to events in this grievance.

6. After receiving complaints from staff that amounts of money were missing in approximately June, 2004 and September, 2004, Mr. Scully contacted Corporal deWinters of the RCMP in Sussex, New Brunswick. 

7. On approximately October 20th, 2004, Principal Scully was contacted at his home late in the evening by members of the RCMP and, as a result, he went to the School and was met there by two plain clothes members of the RCMP who installed a small video camera in his office aimed at some filing cabinets, showed him how to change the tape and left a supply of 20 hour tapes.  Although advised not to tell anyone about the video camera, Mr. Scully did tell John MacDonald, Director, Finance & Administration, as well as his secretary, Nancy, about it.

8. According to Mr. Scully’s testimony, after the video camera was installed, he went into the School early each day to change the tape in the recorder, but did not view the tapes until some money was missing.

9. Following the installation of the video camera, the first time that money was discovered missing was on October 26th, 2004.  The previous day, money had been collected from students to be used for the hot-lunch program, which was to be pizza, and, after it was counted, there was $50.00 which was left in a tin on top of one of the filing cabinets at which the video camera was directed.  It is noted that, at the hearing, all witnesses referred to the events which took place on October 26th, 2004 as occurring on October 25th, 2004; however, there was documentary evidence, Ex. E-1, which is considered to be more reliable which indicates that these events occurred on October 26th, 2004.

10. Early on the morning of October 26th, the money from the tin was counted again, and, this time, it contained only $40.00.  After discovering there was only $40.00 in the tin which the previous day contained $50.00, Mr. Scully viewed the surveillance tape from the previous night.  After viewing the tape and seeing what appeared to him to be the grievor taking money from the tin and putting it into her pocket, he contacted Corporal deWinters, then he took the tape to the RCMP detachment, viewed it with Corporal deWinters who made an edited copy of the original tape, gave it to Mr. Scully who took it back to the School which tape was put into evidence as Ex. E-4 and is hereinafter referred to as “the tape”.  

11. Upon returning to the School, Mr. Scully had telephone conversations with: John MacDonald, Zoë Watson, Superintendent, School District 6 and Stewart Stanger, Director Human Resources, School District 6.  A decision was made that the grievor be contacted by telephone and told not to report to work that day which call was made to the grievor by her immediate supervisor, Tom Belyea, Facilities Manager.

12. Mr. Belyea contacted the grievor that morning, telling her not to report to work that day, as she was re-assigned to home.   Mr. Scully testified that he believed this telephone call from Mr. Belyea was made at 10 am, although he admitted on cross-examination, it could have been as early as 9:15 am as he was not present at the time.  The grievor’s evidence was that she believed the call to her from Mr. Belyea was at 10 am, although  she was also not sure of the time, adding that it had awoken her.  This telephone call was followed by correspondence from John MacDonald, which was hand-delivered to the grievor on October 26th, 2004, Ex. E-1. The correspondence provided:

As per the telephone call from Mr. Belyea on October 26, 2004, you have been re-assigned to your home address and you will continue to be paid your regular shift. This will be in effect until further notice from the District.
13. On October 28th, 2004, a meeting was held with the grievor, her union representative Lorne Saunders and Mr. Stanger, Mr. MacDonald and Ms. Watson.  At this meeting, the grievor was told of the tape which appeared to show her stealing money from the Principal’s office and an explanation was sought from her.  She told them that her car was out of gas and that she had taken $10.00 from the tin in the office with the intention of returning it the next day.

14. Subsequent to this October 28th meeting, the employer made the decision to terminate the grievor.  The grievor was informed of this decision by correspondence dated November 4th, 2004 from Zoë Watson, Ex. E-2.  

15. The grievor has since returned the $10.00.

Evidence:

16. According to Mr. Scully, in the School, money is frequently collected for various purposes, i.e., book-orders, the hot-lunch program, etc.  Being a school, the storage of cash is not conducted in a particularly formal manner.  Normally it would be kept in tin cans or tupperware containers.  Often, though not always, these would be in a locked drawer of a filing cabinet in the Principal’s office.

17. Mr. Scully also testified as to the importance of trust which the employer must have in all of its employees, in particular, custodians.  According to Mr. Scully, the custodian at Apohaqui Elementary School must be trusted to work alone in the School for most of their shift.  In addition to various amounts of monies which might not be stored in the most secure fashion and other sundry school property, the students’ personal belongings are also often left unattended in classrooms, etc.  Mr. Scully testified that the grievor’s actions had taken away the trust he had in the grievor, and, as a result, he believed he would not be able to continue in his position as Principal if the grievor were to be returned to her position at the School.

18. In explaining her actions, the grievor testified that, on the day in question, a funeral had been held for a Mr. Coughlin, a teacher at Hampton High School and a rugby coach who had died the previous week in a car accident.  Both of the grievor’s sons apparently felt an attachment towards him.  Her oldest son was attending university in Fredericton at the time.  Before reporting to work that day, the grievor had to drive her son back to Fredericton after the funeral.  The grievor testified she found herself in a rush preparing for work and, as a result, she forgot her bag which contained her money at home.  Because the School’s parking lot is full when she arrives at the School, the grievor parks her car on the street and later moves her car into the parking lot during one of her breaks.  On that particular day, she took her break and walked out of the School with Ms. Rabin who was the last staff member to leave the School.  The grievor’s evidence was that as she was moving her car she discovered that she was on a “Hard E”, which apparently is a local expression denoting that the needle of the dashboard gas gauge was fully on the “E” meaning that the gas tank was nearly empty.  The grievor resides in Hampton, New Brunswick, with her husband and one son, and the family shares one vehicle.  The grievor testified that, earlier in her shift, she had noticed a tin on top of a filing cabinet in the Principal’s office which had money sticking out of it, so she decided to borrow from it in order to purchase gas, and considered  leaving a note, but decided against it, planning instead to telephone the School the next morning.  The grievor also testified that, prior to taking the money, she stood outside the office “debating” with herself whether she should.  The next morning she was awoken by the call from Mr. Belyea following which her attempts to telephone the School were unanswered.

19. The copy of the tape Mr. Scully was given when he left the RCMP detachment was not a complete copy, as it had been edited to remove what was described by Mr. Scully as hours of either an empty office or the top of his head while at his desk working.   This edited version of the tape on DVD format was viewed several times during the hearing and admitted into evidence, Ex. E-4.  On the consent of the parties, their counsels completed their arguments, following which Mr. Levine was afforded the opportunity to view the unedited tape and call further evidence or make additional arguments, if he considered it necessary.  Mr. Levine subsequently advised that he would not be calling further evidence or making additional arguments.   

20. After having the opportunity to view the tape, Ex. E-4, many times, at varying speeds and zoom magnifications, it is noted that the picture quality was not clear.

21. The relevant portions of the tape from this stationary camera reveal the following: at 15:45:25 (times shown on the tape), a lighted office, part of a desk, part of a chair which is away from the desk, a window with its vertical blinds open such that the daylight was filtering through the panels, and two filing cabinets, one light in colour with a book and an unknown object on top of it and a second filing cabinet being larger, dark in colour, closer to the wall and window, and with several unidentifiable objects on top of it. Any attempt to zoom in on the larger filing cabinet to identify the objects on top of it is unsuccessful, as the picture quality degrades significantly on each magnification.

22. At 15:46:02 on the tape, the grievor enters carrying a large garbage bag, and pushes the chair into the desk, then walks to the other side of the desk closer to the window.  With her right hand, she then spreads the vertical blind panels and looks out the window.  She then empties the contents of a garbage can into the large garbage bag, and then appears to pick something off the floor and put it into the garbage bag as well.  At 15:46:22, the grievor then exits the picture while glancing over her left shoulder in the direction of the filing cabinets.

23. At 15:46:28, the scene cuts abruptly, obviously due to editing out a block of time.

24. At 16:55:12, the scene returns, only, at this time, the lights in the room appear to be turned off, as it is much darker, resulting in a loss in picture quality, but there is some light still filtering in through the vertical blind panels.

25. At 16:55:13, the grievor re-enters the scene and approaches the larger of the two filing cabinets and, once there, she does something with one of the objects on top of the cabinet (the testimony of the grievor and Mr. Scully described this object as a “Quality Street candy tin”).  The grievor appears to open the object and remove something from it, then place something back into it, before closing the object.  (The grievor had testified that she first took $15.00 dollars out of the tin, then put $5.00 back).  The grievor then, with her left hand, slips something into her left hip pocket while tugging twice on the handle of the top drawer of the filing cabinet which would not open.  The grievor then glances out the window from where she stood in front of the filing cabinet before exiting the scene at 16:55:35.

26. In the correspondence from the employer to the grievor dated November 4th, 2004, Ex. E-2, the employer outlined its reasons for dismissing the grievor as follows:

You have admitted to taking money from a tin container that you had no reason as a custodian to be accessing.  We view this as a very deliberate act.  Also, if indeed it was your intent to phone the school secretary in the morning to make sure that she was aware that you “borrowed” money, you had ample opportunity to do so before receiving the phone call from Mr. Belyea.  Further, had you intended to borrow the money as you allege, you could simply have left a note at the time.  Additionally, your conduct in turning off the lights before taking the money indicates a clear intent to avoid detection.  Thus I have concluded that not only did you steal, but as well that when confronted with your theft you deliberately lied to your employer by stating that you simply borrowed the money in order to avoid the consequences of your dishonest act. Such behavior gives little hope for rehabilitation, when you are not prepared to take personal responsibility for your acts.

It is imperative for me to impress upon you the seriousness of this misconduct.  Theft is a very deliberate act, and a serious violation of trust.  As a custodian, you occupy a position of trust within a school.  You work after hours, often alone and unsupervised with access to each room.  It is therefore imperative for people occupying these positions to be extremely trustworthy.  I have considered your age, your five years of prior service with the District and your lack of prior discipline.  However, those factors must be balanced against your refusal to admit your misconduct and to accept personal responsibly for your actions when discovered.  

27. There was evidence presented related to the grievor’s predecessor at Apohaqui Elementary School, who will hereinafter be referred to as “Mr. R.R.”, including correspondence from Katherine Estey, Director of Human Resources to Mr. R.R. dated June 17, 2003, Ex. U-2, which stated that Mr. R.R. had taken “school district’s items without authorization tantamount to theft” and listed the following as items which Mr. R.R. was found to have taken:

1) 4 pairs of rubber gloves

2) 1 soap dispenser

3) 2 rolls of paper towel

4) 3 bottles of wax

5) 1 bottle of hand soap

6) 1 bottle of furniture polish

7) 2 bottles of powdered cleanser

8) 4 bottles of window sprayer

9) 1 pencil sharpener

10) 1 bottle of spin bonnet pre spray 
28. The correspondence, Ex U-2, also noted that he had admitted to taking the items after being presented with photographs.  With regards to discipline for his theft, the correspondence set out the following:

As a result of the above, we have decided and you have agreed to the following resulting outcomes:

1) a two day suspension from work

2) a movement from a Custodian II position to Custodian I

3) a transfer to Apohaqui Elementary School 
29. On cross-examination, Mr. Stanger admitted to being aware that the employer was informed by Mr. R.R.’s girlfriend following their breakup that Mr. R.R. had taken some supplies.  Mr. Stanger testified that the situation involving Mr. R.R. was different from the present matter as Mr. R.R. admitted what he had done, was in a difficult personal situation and receiving counseling for substance abuse and was experiencing financial difficulties.

Authorities:
30. At the hearing, the following case law was cited on behalf of the employer: Carole Poirier and Board of Management (unreported, February 6, 2003 Couturier); Re Richardson Terminals Ltd. and Transportation-Communications International Union, (1998) 85 L.A.C. (4th) 104; McKinley v. BC Tel [2001] S.C.J. No. 40; Re Wiser Inc. and Canadian Association of Industrial, Mechanical & Allied Workers, Local 20(1986) 23 L.A.C. (3d) 331; Canada Safeway Ltd. and U.F.C.W., Loc. 2000 (2002) (Mastin) (Re) 108 L.A.C. (4th) 161 all of which have been reviewed and considered.

31. At the hearing, the following case law was cited on behalf of the grievor: Re MacMillan Bloedel Ltd. and I.W.A.-Canada, Local 1-85 (1993) 33 L.A.C. (4th) 288; Rockcliffe Nursing Home and S.E.I.U., Loc. 204 (Toney) (Re) (1997) 62 L.A.C. (4th) 316;  Re Parks Canada Agency and Spawn (2004) 127 L.A.C. (4th) 18; and Canada Bread Co. and U.F.C.W., Loc. 1518 (Randall) Re (2001) 100 L.A.C. (4th) 244 all of which have been reviewed and considered.

Issues:
32. Counsel for the employer submitted that there are only three issues to be determined. 1) did she take the money? 2) is discipline warranted? 3) is discharge appropriate?

33. Counsel for the grievor, in addressing the three questions posed by the employer’s counsel, stated firstly, that, yes, she took the money, but urged that it was not theft.  With regards to the second question, he stated there was “no question” that discipline was appropriate, suggesting a two-day suspension and possible re-assignment to another school.  As to the third question, he argued strongly that dismissal was not the appropriate discipline in this matter.

34. As the parties agree on the answers to the first two issues, the sole issue which remains to be determined is whether discharge is the appropriate disciplinary sanction.

Analysis:
35. On careful review of the tape, Ex. E-4, and the grievor’s explanation that she intended to return the money and call the next morning to inform the School of having taken it, the following is noted:  The tape, Ex. E-4, reveals the image of the grievor, while taking the $10.00 and placing it in her left pocket with her left hand, tugging firmly on the top drawer of the filing cabinet with her right hand.  It is evident that she was attempting to open that drawer which is inconsistent with her explanation that she was simply borrowing money to purchase gasoline to drive home after work.  If, as the grievor claims, she had simply borrowed the ten dollars she needed, then she had no reason to attempt to open the drawer of the filing cabinet. In addition, the grievor entered the room without turning on the lights and, subsequent to taking the money, she discreetly glanced out the window without approaching it, which suggests she was attempting to avoid being seen while taking the money. Also, the grievor did not leave any note to the effect that she had, in fact, borrowed the money, evidencing her intention to return it.  Finally, with regards to the grievor’s testimony that she intended to telephone the School in the morning, there is no evidence she actually made such a telephone call.  These actions of the grievor are inconsistent with her explanation of borrowing the money and, therefore, the grievor’s explanation is not accepted.

36. The employer’s evidence is found to have proven that the grievor did steal from the employer and deliberately lied about it.  Therefore, it remains now to determine whether the discipline imposed by the employer; i.e., discharge, was appropriate in the circumstances.

37. In Carole Poirier and Board of Management (unreported, 2003 Couturier), the question of dismissal was discussed at paragraphing 49 as follows:

I believe that Judge Iacobucci of the Supreme Court of Canada offers a good summary of the legal aspect with respect to the question of dismissal in McKinley v. BC Tel et al (2001).  On behalf of the Court, Judge Iacobucci wrote in paragraph 48, the following passage:

... I am of the view that whether an employer is justified in dismissing an employee on the grounds of dishonesty is a question that requires an assessment of the context of the alleged misconduct.  More specifically, the test is whether the employee’s dishonesty gave rise to a breakdown in the employment relationship.  This test can be expressed in different ways.  One could say, for example, that just cause for dismissal exists where the dishonesty violates an essential condition of the employment contract, breaches the faith inherent to the work relationship, or is fundamentally or directly inconsistent with the employee’s obligations to his or her employer.

38. Theft from an employer is serious misconduct.  In general, the importance of trust to the work relationship and the damage employee theft can cause to it, as well as to the overall operations of the employer, was well described in ReWieser Inc. and Canadian Association of Industrial, Mechanical & Allied Workers, Local 20 (1986), 23 L.A.C. (3d) 331 at page 334 as follows:

Accordingly I must now address whether the discharge of the grievor for attempted theft of approximately one hundred dollars ($100) of employer property was an excessive disciplinary response.  In answering this question it is essential to consider the nature of the offence.  As stated earlier, theft has long been considered one of, if not the most significant of employment offences.  The reasons for this are straightforward.  Honesty must be a critical element in the employment relationship.  At least on a macro-scale, theft of employer property impacts directly on the viability of the employer’s business as a going concern.  On a micro-scale, incidents of employee dishonesty lead to the divergence of capital and other resources from the pursuit of productivity into the structuring of security systems.  In addition to being an expensive resource allocation, the structuring of such systems while necessary, can be demeaning to employees. ... and can have an over-all impact on plant morale.

39. In Carole Poirier and Board of Management (unreported, 2003 Couturier) at paragraph 55 the arbitrator quoted the adjudicator’s decision in Labatt Ontario Breweries, a Division of Labatt Brewing Co. v. International Union Operating Engineers, Local 796 (Vickey Grievance), 23 L.A.C. (2d) 227 as follows:

Discharge is the ultimate disciplinary penalty.  It is appropriate for arbitrators to be cautious to uphold a discharge penalty only where the misconduct merits it and there is no reasonable practical alternative that protects the employer’s legitimate interests.  An employer is entitled to demand that its employees be trustworthy and honest, particularly, when they occupy a position of trust.  Theft, like any other act of dishonesty or breach of trust, is a serious offence.  The employer must prove such misconduct on a balance of probabilities.  Because it goes to the very root of the employment relationship, once theft is proven, the prima facie appropriate discipline is discharge.  Discharge is not automatic, but the onus is on the Union and the grievor to demonstrate that it is appropriate for an arbitrator to exercise his discretion to substitute a lesser penalty.  
40. The value of the item(s) stolen by an employee from an employer does not directly impact the analysis of whether discharge is a justifiable sanction in a particular case.  As was found in Re Canada Safeway Ltd. and United Food & Commercial Workers Union Local 2000 (2002), 108 L.A.C. (4th) 161 at page 171:

When such theft is committed by an employee who occupies a position of trust, the amount of the theft, be it large or small bears the same consequences
41. In the present matter, the grievor was the only custodian at Apohaqui Elementary School.  For the majority of her shift, she would be the only employee on the premises.  As Mr. Scully testified, the employer being a school, has very little security procedures in place for the storing of any cash which might be on hand and others at the School, particularly students, often leave personal belongings unattended.  Considering these factors, it is found that trust is essential to this employment relationship.  

42. While admitting that the grievor’s actions ought to result in discipline, counsel for the grievor argued that there were factors in the present case which favor reinstatement of the grievor and referred to, inter alia, Re MacMillan Bloedel Ltd. and I.W.A.-Canada, Local 1-85 (1993), 33 L.A.C. (4th) 288 where it was found at page 9:

From the various authorities I conclude that an arbitrator in the review of a dismissal must consider whether the facts are consistent with a restoration of the employer-employee relationship and, in doing so, must consider and balance the interests of the employer in preventing theft.  In addressing that potential, consideration must be given to any factors that mitigate in favour of reinstatement of the grievor.  In Wm. Scott & Co. the board listed typical factors to be taken into account On PP. 4-6 the Board summarized the factors as follows:

42. The previous good record of the grievor.

42. The long service of the grievor.

42. Whether or not the offence was an isolated incident in the employment history of the grievor.

42. Provocation

42. Whether the offence was committed on the spur of the moment as a result of a momentary aberration, due to strong emotional impulses, or whether the offence was premeditated.

42. Whether the penalty imposed has created a special economic hardship for the grievor in the light of his particular circumstances.

42. Evidence that the company rules of conduct, either unwritten or posted, have not been uniformly enforced, thus constituting a form of discrimination.

42. Circumstances negativing intent, e.g. likelihood that the grievor misunderstood the nature or intent of an order given to him, and as a result disobeyed it.

42. The seriousness of the offence in terms of company policy and company obligations.

42. Any other circumstances which the board should properly take into consideration.

43. In analyzing the factors enumerated in MacMillan Bloedel relevant to the present matter, consideration of the first three factors indicates these are connected, as, prior to the incident in question, the grievor had been employed by the employer for approximately five years.  There was no evidence of any disciplinary issues involving the grievor during her employment, therefore this incident is to be treated as a single incident in her employment history. 

44. Also a relevant consideration to the present matter is the fifth factor.  This incident cannot be considered to be a “spur of the moment” offence.  The grievor testified that she had seen the tin with the money earlier in her shift and, prior to taking the money, she had stood outside the office, debating with herself whether she should take it, before deciding to do so.    

45. In analyzing other relevant considerations presented in MacMillan Bloedel, i.e, numbers 7 and 9, the difference in discipline imposed on Mr. R.R. for theft must be compared to that imposed on the grievor for her theft.  Admittedly, the discipline which the grievor received i.e., dismissal, the harshest form of discipline which the employer can impose, was more than that imposed on Mr. R.R., i.e., a two day suspension, demotion and transfer.  With respect to Mr. R.R., however, there was evidence of important mitigating factors.  For example, Mr. R.R. was experiencing personal difficulties and receiving counseling.  The most significant difference was that Mr. R.R., when confronted regarding his theft, admitted to the theft and took personal responsibility for it.  This is contrasted with the grievor, who, when confronted regarding her theft, deliberately lied about it, refusing to take personal responsibility for it. Given Mr. R.R.’s situation, it is reasonable to assume that there was a greater potential for rehabilitation and rebuilding of the trust inherent in the work relationship than exists with regard to the grievor.

46. In considering the circumstances of the present matter including the factors enumerated in MacMillan Bloedel, the grievor has not established that there are sufficient mitigating circumstances on which to conclude that a restoration of the employer/employee relationship can occur.

47. Mr. Levine also argued that, whereas when the employer discovered Mr. R.R.’s theft, he was not dismissed, being instead disciplined by other means, it is inappropriate for the employer to now dismiss the grievor in the present circumstances.  In Re Rockcliffe Nursing Home and Service Employees International Union, Local 204, (1997), 62 L.A.C. (4th) 316 two employees were involved in theft of food from the nursing home where they were employed, one of the employees was suspended while the other was terminated, no witness was able to recall the reasons for the different treatment, the arbitrator found at page16 (of the Quicklaw version provided by Mr. Levine):

Thus, even in cases involving very serious misconduct, akin to the theft involved in this case, the principle that like cases must be treated alike prevails.  

48. The principle referred to in Rockcliffe Nursing Home is accepted, however, for the reasons described above, the circumstances of the present matter differ substantially from those concerning Mr. R.R. whose situation is unlike that of the grievor’s.

Conclusion and Disposition:
49. In the present matter, the employer has established that the grievor, while on the job, stole  from the employer and persistently lied about it in circumstances which violated an essential condition of her employment and gave rise to a breakdown in the employer/employee relationship.  Finally, sufficient mitigating factors indicating the potential for rehabilitation have not been established. 

50. For the reasons outlined above, the grievance is dismissed. 

DATED at Moncton, New Brunswick this 7th day of September, 2005.

_________________________








Judith F. MacPherson, Q.C.

Adjudicator

Appendix “A”
C-1 
Agreement between Board of Management and The New Brunswick Council of School District Unions The Canadian Union of Public Employees, Local 1253; 

By the Employer:

E-1 
Correspondence to the grievor from John A. MacDonald, Director Finance & Administration School District 6 dated October 26, 2004; 

E-2 
Correspondence to the grievor from Zoë Watson, Superintendent, dated November 4, 2004;

E-3 
Correspondence to the grievor from Zoë Watson, Superintendent, dated December 20, 2004;

E-4
Edited version of Surveillance tape in DVD Format;

By Union:

U-1 
Grievance Presentation form dated November18, 2004;

U-2 
Correspondence to Mr. R.R. from Katherine Estey, Director of Human Resources dated June 17, 2003.



It is noted that there are no allegations that the grievor was responsible for these thefts, her discipline related solely to the one theft being discussed herein and these thefts are discussed as a prelude to future events. 

against the other evidence, the grievor’s evidence is found not to be credible and the evidence admitted o The sole issue that remains is to determine whether the employer had just cause to  discharge the grievor in the circumstances.

The sole issue, therefore, is whether the grievor’s discharge was the appropriate discipline to be given to the grievor in the circumstances.n behalf of the employer where it differs from that of the grievor is accepted

In determining whether the grievor’s actions have caused a breakdown in the trust relationship, essential to the relationship between the employer and its custodians the testimony of the School’s Principal, Mr. Scully is noted when he testified to the effect that he would be unable to continue working with the grievor were she to return to her position at  the School.

violating the trust required in this particular employment relationship and leaving little hope for rehabilitation

